JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD MINUTES
TUESDAY, MARCH 12, 2013, 7:00 P.M.

Mr. John Molinaro presiding.
Mr. Torres led the Pledge of Allegiance.
A moment of silence was observed.

County Clerk Barbara A. Frank called the roll. Supervisors Morris
and Zentner gave prior notice of their inability to attend.

District 1....... Richard C. Jones District 2 ......cccovvennee. Mike Kelly
District 3..........c..... Greg David District 4 ................. Augie Tietz
District 5... James B. Braughler District 6 ........... Ron Buchanan
District 7...... Dwayne C. Morris District 8 ......... Rick L. Kuhlman
District 9................ Amy Rinard District 10 .......... Al C. Counsell
District 11.......... Donald Reese District 12 .... Gregory M. Torres
District 13................. Ed Morse District 14 ........ Pamela Rogers
District 15........ Steven J. Nass District 16 .......... John Molinaro
District 17............. Russell Kutz District 18 .. Jennifer Hanneman
District 19......... Jim Schroeder District 20 ................. Jim Mode
District 21...... John C. Kannard District 22 .......... Blane Poulson
District 23....... George Jaeckel District 24 .......... Sarah Bregant
District 25...... Matthew Foelker District 26 ........ Carlton Zentner
District 27....... Glen D. Borland District 28 ............. Dick Schultz
District 29........... Paul Babcock District 30 ...... Walt Christensen

The agenda was approved as printed. Dr. Gregg Silberg was de-
tained and his presentation will be after the public comment.

County Administrator Gary Petre informed the Board that it was in
compliance with the Open Meetings Law.

Mr. Mode moved that the minutes of the February 12, 2013,
meeting be approved as printed and corrected. Seconded and
carried.

GENERAL FINANCIAL CONDITION
JEFFERSON COUNTY, WISCONSIN
MARCH 1, 2013

Available Cash on Hand

February 1, 2013 $ 43,467.53
February Receipts 12,808.676.01
Total Cash $ 12,852,143.54

Disbursements
General - February 2013 $ 11,864,339.59

Payroll - February 2013 1.166.410.56
Total Disbursements 13.030.750.15
Total Available Cash $ (178,606.61)
Cash on Hand (in banks)
March 1, 2013 $ 1,491,742.92
Less Outstanding Checks 1.670,349.53
Total Available Cash $ (178,606.61)

220 Tuesday, March 12, 2013



AIM Government & Agency Portfolio $ 3,992,165.47

Local Government Investment Pool - General 24,532,862.55
Institutional Capital Management 16,087,502.30
Local Government Investment Pool
- Clerk of Courts 25,905.02
Local Government Investment Pool
- Farmland Preservation 252,502.11
Local Government Investment Pool - Parks/Liddle 87.377.69
$ 44,978,315.14
2013 Interest - Super N.O.W. Acct. $ 343.90
2013 Interest - L.G.I.P. - General Funds 3,704.37
2013 Interest - ICM 47,455.52
2013 Interest - AIM 133.22
2013 Interest - L.G.I.P. - Parks/Carol Liddle Fund 18.83
2013 Interest — L.G.I.P. - Farmland Preservation 54.40
2013 Interest - L.G.I.P. - Clerk of Courts 5.58
Total 2013 Interest $ 51,715.82

JOHN E. JENSEN
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER

The following communications were presented by County
Board Chair Molinaro:

1. Letter dated March 7, 2013, from retiring County Administrator
Gary R. Petre.

2. A Notice of Public Hearing from the Planning & Zoning Commit-
tee for a hearing to be held on March 21, 2013, at 7:00 p.m., in Room
205 of the Jefferson County Courthouse.

County Clerk Barbara Frank presented the next communica-
tion:

3. February 10, 2013, e-mail comment from Craig Ficenec (for-
warded by Supervisor Walt Christensen) regarding Dorothy Carnes
Park.

The communications and notice were received and placed on file.

The floor was open for public comment. Speaking was Kathy
Steindorf, Watertown, regarding the Fair Park surplus (carryover)
funds and maintaining its use on the electrical project for camping.

Special Order of Business. Dr. Gregg Silberg gave a power point
presentation on the WI College of Osteopathic Medicine to be located
in Jefferson.

County Clerk Barbara Frank, Register of Deeds Staci Hoffman,
and Treasurer John Jensen presented annual reports. The annu-
al reports were received, placed on file but not printed in the minutes
pursuant to Board Rule 3.03(12). Coroner Patrick Theder was unable
to present his report and it will be rescheduled.

Mr. Nass read the following report:

Tuesday, March 12, 2013 221



REPORT
TO THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE JEFFERSON
COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

The Jefferson County Planning and Zoning Committee, having con-
sidered petitions to amend the zoning ordinance of Jefferson County,
filed for public hearing held on February 21, 2013, as required by law
pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes, notice thereof having been given,
and being duly advised of the wishes of the town boards and persons
in the areas affected, hereby makes the following recommendations:

APPROVAL OF PETITIONS
R3625A-13, R3626A-13 AND R3627A-13

DATED THIS TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2013
Donald Reese, Secretary

THE PRIOR MONTH’'S AMENDMENTS R3620A-12, R3621A-12,
R3623A-13 and R3624A-13 ARE EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE BY
COUNTY BOARD, SUBJECT TO WIS. STATS. 59.69(5).

Mr. Nass moved that said report be adopted. Seconded and
carried.

Mr. Nass presented Ordinance No. 2012-28.

WHEREAS, the Jefferson County Board of Supervisors has here-
tofore been petitioned to amend the Jefferson County Zoning Ordi-
nance, and

WHEREAS, Petitions R3625A-13, R3626A-13 and R3627A-13
were referred to the Jefferson County Planning and Zoning Commit-
tee for public hearing on February 21, 2013, and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendments have been given due con-
sideration by the Board of Supervisors in open session,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED that the Jefferson County
Board of Supervisors does amend the zoning ordinance of Jefferson
County (and official zoning maps) as follows:

FROM RESIDENTIAL R-1 TO R/R, RESIDENTIAL RECREATIONAL

Rezone PIN 022-0613-0644-013 (0.707 acre) at W9374 Ripley
Road in the Town of Oakland. (R3625A-13 — Joseph & Barbara
Jones)

FROM EXCLUSIVE AGRICULTURAL A-1 TO A-3, AGRICULTURAL/
RURAL RESIDENTIAL

Rezone to create a one acre lot from part of PIN 006-0716-0914-
000 (40 acres), around the residence at W1356 Homeview Road in
the Town of Concord. This action is conditioned upon approval and
recording of a final certified survey map for the lot. The rezoning shall
be null and void and of no effect one year from the date of County
Board approval unless all applicable conditions have been completed
by that date. (R3626A-13 — Ernest & Karen Bankert)

Create a vacant 1-acre building site and a 2-acre lot around the
home at N7073 CTH X in the Town of Farmington from PIN 008-

222 Tuesday, March 12, 2013



0715-0441-000 (45 acres). The vacant prime ag land lot utilizes the
last available A-3 zone for the property; this action requires recording
of an affidavit acknowledging that fact. It is further conditioned upon
road access approval, upon receipt of a soil test for the vacant lot
showing sites for installation of both initial and replacement private
sewage systems, and upon approval of and recording of a final certi-
fied survey map for the property. The rezoning shall be null and void
and of no effect one year from the date of County Board approval
unless all applicable conditions have been completed by that date.
(R3627A-13 — Maria Cerroni Trust LE)

Mr. Nass moved to adopt Ordinance No. 2012-28 as printed.
Seconded and carried.

Mr. Nass presented Resolution No. 2012-81.

WHEREAS, cemetery plats are required to be approved by County
Board per Section 157.07(1) of the Wisconsin State Statutes, and

WHEREAS, the County Surveyor’s office has reviewed the Rock
River Cemetery-2013 Addition for platting requirements as per §
157.07, and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Committee has recommend-
ed approval of this plat by the Jefferson County Board of Supervisors,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Jefferson County
Board of Supervisors approves the Rock River Cemetery-2013 Ad-
dition.

Mr. Nass moved that Resolution No. 2012-81 be adopted. Sec-
onded and carried.

Mr. Mode read Resolution No. 2012-82.

WHEREAS, on November 28, 2012, County Administrator Gary
Petre announced his retirement from County service effective March
31, 2013, and

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2012, the County Board (Resolution
2012-59) established the County Administrator Search Committee for
the purpose of hiring professional consulting services for the search,
hiring process and background reviews of potential candidates to fill
the vacancy left by Mr. Petre’s retirement and also authorized the
Committee to manage the process of filling the upcoming vacancy,
and

WHEREAS, County Board Rules [3.05(2)(a)] states that the Admin-
istration and Rules Committee shall supervise the office of the County
Administrator and shall handle matters pertaining to said office, and

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2013, the Administration and Rules
Committee discussed options for covering the duties and responsibil-
ities of the County Administrator after Mr. Petre retires and prior to the
hiring of a new County Administrator, and

WHEREAS, the Administration and Rules Committee determined
that it would be in the County’s best interest to appoint an Interim

Tuesday, March 12, 2013 223



County Administrator to cover the duties and responsibilities during
this vacancy, and

WHEREAS, the Administration and Rules Committee, has dis-
cussed the potential appointment of Ms. Kathi Cauley as the County’s
Interim County Administrator on a part-time basis while continuing in
her position as Director of Human Services, and

WHEREAS, Ms. Cauley possesses the management experience
of overseeing the largest County department; has proven herself to
be capable of dealing with multiple issues at the same time and work-
ing with a variety of staff, managers and elected officials at both the
County and State levels, and

WHEREAS, Ms. Cauley believes that she will be able to serve in
this dual capacity, on a part-time basis, as long as it does not signifi-
cantly interfere with carrying out her duties as the Director of Human
Services, and

WHEREAS, Ms. Cauley has offered to take on the additional re-
sponsibility during the period of the County Administrator position
vacancy, and has assured the Administration and Rules Committee
that she is not applying for the position of County Administrator on a
full-time basis, and

WHEREAS, the Administration and Rules Committee recommends
that Ms. Kathi Cauley be appointed as Interim County Administrator,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County Board of
Supervisors hereby approves the appointment of Ms. Kathi Cauley
as the Interim County Administrator during the vacancy in the County
Administrator position.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this appointment shall become
effective on April 1, 2013, and remain in effect until the County Ad-
ministrator position is filled or until Ms. Cauley determines that she
is no longer able to continue serving in this capacity due to her other
responsibilities, whichever occurs first.

Fiscal Note: It is estimated that adoption of this resolution will result
in an increased cost to the County of $2,366. This estimate is based
on the additional cost of wages and benefits paid to Kathi Cauley
as the Interim County Administrator at the first step in the County
Administrator pay grade during a 90 day period. This estimate could
be more or less, depending on the length of her interim appointment.
Due to the County Administrator position vacancy, sufficient funds will
be available in the Administration budget to cover the full cost of the
interim position.

Mr. Mode moved that Resolution No. 2012-82 be adopted. Sec-
onded and carried.

Mr. Tietz read Resolution No. 2012-83.

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Community Development Block Grant
Program, now administered by the Wisconsin Department of Admin-
istration, provided funds used to capitalize the Jefferson County Re-

224 Tuesday, March 12, 2013



volving Fund Program (CDBG-RLF), and

WHEREAS, Jefferson County has funds available in its CDBG-RLF
Program as a result of repayments received under various CDBG
projects, and

WHEREAS, Rushing Water Fisheries, LLC located at N301 County
Road H, Palmyra, has made application for assistance in purchasing
approximately $250,000.00 of equipment to be used in a new approx-
imately $1.2M addition to increase its fish processing output capacity
through expanding the processing plant, cooler and freezer space,
value added production space, retail store and a dining facility, and

WHEREAS, Rushing Waters Fisheries, LLC has represented it will
create up to sixteen (16) jobs in the next three years, but not less than
nine (9) jobs over the one year period following equipment installa-
tion, and

WHEREAS, the Revolving Loan Committee recommends approv-
ing the application of Rushing Waters Fisheries, LLC for a loan not
to exceed $100,000.00, which will be at a 2% annual interest rate,
payable monthly over a period of seven (7) years, on condition that
Rushing Waters Fisheries, LLC creates and maintains a minimum of
five (5) full time jobs with benefits equal to those provided to its other
full time employees, and

WHEREAS, approval of the use of the revolving loan funds for
this business loan will enhance and assist the business in creating
and retaining jobs, encourage and make available positions to low to
moderate income persons, promote the leverage of new private in-
vestment into Jefferson County, perpetuate a positive and pro-active
business climate for expanding existing businesses and will maintain
and promote a diverse mix of employment opportunities, thereby min-
imizing seasonal or cyclical employment fluctuations,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Rushing Waters Fish-
eries, LLC is authorized to receive an RLF loan up to $100,000.00
for assistance to purchase equipment on the terms described above.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Economic Development Di-
rector shall administer the loan.

Fiscal Note: This loan comes from the existing Jefferson County
CDBG Revolving Loan Fund Program. No county tax levy funds are
used for these loans.

Mr. Tietz moved that Resolution No. 2012-83 be adopted. Sec-
onded and carried: Ayes 28, Noes 0, Absent 2 (Morris, Zentner).

Mr. Tietz read Resolution No. 2012-84.

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin College of Osteopathic Medicine
(WCOM) was created for the purpose of developing a new College
of Osteopathic Medicine to train Doctors of Osteopathic Medicine
needed to address an increasing critical shortage of physicians in the
State of Wisconsin, and

WHEREAS, Osteopathic medicine is a system of medical practice,

Tuesday, March 12, 2013 225



that in addition to conventional diagnostic and therapeutic measures,
employs manipulative procedures to correct faulty physical structure
and maintain normal body mechanics and functions. It is based on
the concept that all body systems operate in unison and, when in
correct alignment, are capable of acting against disease and other
toxic conditions, and

WHEREAS, the Mission of the WCOM is to create an academic
institution that will “educate excellent osteopathic physicians who are
dedicated to serve first and foremost, the State of Wisconsin and the
health care needs of its residents, emphasizing primary care in rural
and underserved areas”, and

WHEREAS, the WCOM Board of Directors has selected the Sanc-
tuary Ridge Development Project located in the City of Jefferson, Jef-
ferson County, Wisconsin, as the preferred location for the College of
Osteopathic Medicine, and

WHEREAS, the project includes the combination of approximately
100,000 square feet of newly constructed facilities and the retrofit of
existing building space located on approximately 20 acres of land,
and

WHEREAS, the project, once fully developed and in operation,
is anticipated to have substantial direct economic impact and re-
sidual economic development impact which could annually exceed
$65,000,000 for the City of Jefferson, Jefferson County and surround-
ing region, including the creation of significant new construction jobs,
permanent administrative, faculty and support staff positions and ad-
ditional demand for new housing and commercial and retail business
activity, and

WHEREAS, the Jefferson County Human Services Board, the
Board of Health and the Economic Development Consortium voted to

support a resolution to the Jefferson County Board of Supervisors in
support of the College of Osteopathic Medicine,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Jefferson County
Board of Supervisors welcomes the Wisconsin College of Osteopath-
ic Medicine to the community, enthusiastically endorses the develop-
ment of a College of Osteopathic Medicine at Sanctuary Ridge and
pledges its support toward the successful completion of the project.

Mr. Tietz moved that Resolution No. 2012-84 be adopted. Sec-
onded and carried.

Mr. Jones read Resolution No. 2012-85.

WHEREAS, due to circumstances arising after the 2012 budget
was formulated, the following transfer of funds are necessary to be
made from the contingency appropriation account and/or General
Fund as indicated to close the accounting books for 2012:

Department Bus Account Deficit Original Percent
Unit Number Amount Levy of Levy

Sheriff 2001 599999 190,703 11,289,530 1.7%

226 Tuesday, March 12, 2013



County 1212 599999 15,028 232,964 6.5%

Clerk

Land 7001 599999 6,283 204,835 3.1%

Conservation

Fark Park 6901 599999 _ 54,971 70,148 78.4%
266,985

Contingency Fund 177,645

General Fund 89.340

Total 266,985

AND WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that these
departmental deficits be funded.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the aforementioned
transfers of funds are hereby approved and the 2012 budget be
amended to reflect the same.

Fiscal Note: As a budget amendment, this resolution requires twenty
(20) affirmative votes for passage.

The contingency fund has $177,645 available and $89,340 of Gener-
al Fund for a total of $266,985 to cover the amount for 2012.

The Sheriff’s Office experienced some large workers compensation
claims during 2012, which resulted in expenditures exceeding the
budget by approximately $126,000 for the department. Overtime pay
within the department was over budget by approximately $193,000
in 2012.

The County Clerk’s Office was required to have 2 additional recall
elections in 2012, which resulted in additional expenditures that were
not budgeted.

The Land Conservation Office anticipated receiving state aid of
$170,000, but with state aid cuts only received $134,340 in 2012,
which caused a departmental deficit.

For the Fair Park, some of the major expenses over budget included
the Fair Week Special Acts by $39,093 and Fair Week Advertising of
$15,970.

Mr. Jones moved that Resolution No. 2012-85 be adopted.
Seconded and carried: Ayes 27, Noes 1 (Schroeder), Absent 2 (Mor-
ris, Zentner).

Tuesday, March 12, 2013 227



%L1 0099%'808°LL  00'ELY'LYE'L 000 000 00°€Ly'L¥EL  (00°665°028'7) 000 000 0089089} % S|EJOL pund |BJausY
%10 00815200} 00°228 00°228 00°Le8 wayshs Aieigry 660
%v'6 00'521°L2¢ 00'€98'0€ 00°€98°0€ (00'802'5€2) 00'120°992 Buiuoz 120
%l '€ 00°6€8'¥0T 000 00'€829 (00'€82'9) (00°€L'y) (00°018°L) UOREAIBSUO) pueT] 0.0
%¥'8L 00'8¥7L'0L 000 00'LL6'YS (00'126'%5) | (00°€59' %) (00'gLe0L) ed Jleq 690
%L'9 00'550'¥0€ 00'8¥2°02 00'8¥2°0C (00°026°52) 00'8L2'9% uoisuax3 MnN 890
%L 00'952'95 } 00'91L9°LL 00'919°LL (00°001°22) 009L2'€€ SJIAIBG SUBJBJOA €50
%05 00'%50'v9 00'Lve'Ze 00'LYEZe (00681 €9€) 00°0€5'G6E jJuswabeuepy Aousbiawg 120
%8C 00'8Y6'€LY 0022211 0022211 00°2L2°}L soueuly 920
%¥'} 00'5.€'68 00°222') 00°/22') 00222’k Jauoi0) 520
%00 00'50S'2St'L 000 000 (00'202°S) 00'202'S SHNOD 40 3810 20
%l vT 00'5Z1'694 00'889'0 00'889'0 00'889'0 yoddns pjyo €20
%L’V 00°0€5'682°LL | 000 00°0E'68 00°€9€"L0} (00°€02°061) | (00°551°982) 00'25%'G65 Husys 020
%60 00'9¥8°986 00°/5¥'8 00°/5%'8 (00°0€Z'71L) 00°/89'22} $90IAMIBS [BNUBD 610
%6} 00°€L0°€8L 00916} 009167} (00'2€8'v€2) 00'8Y.2'6%C Sied 810
%60 00280'G2€ 00°108'2 001082 00°108'C losunog uopelodiod L10
%1€ 00'0€€'G¥9 00'102'02 00'102°02 00'102'02 Keuwiony olsia 910
ST EL (00°61£°252) 00'%00°LSS 00'%00°LSS 0000155 Jainseal] Aunod 710
%98 00°€19'€9€ 0029L°LE 0029L°LE (00'72L%0L) 00'9€€'GEL uohewloju| pue €10
%S9~ 00'%96'2€C 000 00'820°GL (00'820°SL) | (00°552°112) 00°222'96} M8l Aunod cLo
%L°SE (00°292'602) 00'7S9'vL 00'7S9'vL (00'6v2'€EL) 00°€06'202 spaa( Jo Jajsibay 010
%E0 00°01€'0€2 00029 00029 (00051'%) 000287 Jojessiuwpy Aunod 800
%T0 00'2€2'12e 00989 00989 (00'%+0'¥€) 00'0€L'vE $80In0say uewnH 00
000 000 000 (00°2L'€LL) 00'LLY'€LL Juswdojara( ojwouod3 200

%89 00'985'L6€ 00'€28'92 00'€28'92 (00'v€2'¥2€) 00'/50°'L5€ pieog Ajunod 100
%y 0L (00°20%°€50°2) | 00°ZL5'99% (00°07€°68) (00°6%9°2LL) 00'6V'€EL 00'L6V'€EL SANUAARY [BIBUSD 000

(noyeq) z10z (1oueq) pung puny (noyeq) jsenbay Aoy Sjunosay (oyeq)

snjding Anop snjding |esauag KousbBunuon snjding Buisdeq-uonN Jeuonippy Kuo snjding Jabpa

|enjoy xej papuswy Jaysuel] yoyaq |enjoy lenjoy pajewnsy Kieyabpng |esauag juswypedag

pajepdn  €1-994-2Z

2L0Z ‘L€ JequisoaQ papus JeaA 8y} Jo4
adeosay (Joyeq) sniding juswpedsg
Auno) uosiayar

Tuesday, March 12, 2013

228



%09 Ana] xey Jo Jusoiad e se asealou|
00°€¥8°20L'9C Z10Z 104 Anaj xeL
96'€/£'68G'L seoueleq puny ul 8sealoul [ejol
€1-ge4-22 Jo se sanjeA J9ayspealds
96°€/£'68G°L suolelado 0} anp asealou|
000
000
000
96'€/£'68G'L lejolans

(1z’129°6887Y)
L1'G66'8L1'9Y

aoueleq puny Bujuuibaq ssa
ZL/1€/2) @oueeq puny Buipu3

%E L
%L1
%C'T
%v'€
i0/A10#
%8'L
io/nIa#
%0°GE
%962
%E0

abueyyp
abejuasiad

12'€/8'/85'9ZL 000 GS'L0V'O¥9'L  2L'SOV'LYE'vTL
90'196'269'05 (€1'9¥5'9.8)  61°'205'692°LS
Y0'LL6'GLY'6C TL'6.G'€€9 TE'/8€'28L'8C
£1'S66'8L7'9% 000 96'€LE'685'L  12'129'688'vY
000 000 000
L6'¥62'ELS'EL 60'€02'2S0'L  28'160'95¥'CL
000 000 000

¥S L1665 L€7€02'602 LL'vry'68e
€2°/81'06L 15'696'€€Z 99'212'95G
67°'G9€'9/G°LE €6°L6Y'88 9G°298°/8Y°LE

Z1-09a-1€
puny
Buipuz pajewnsy

juaund

gl-uer-}
aouejeg pung
Buiuuibag

lejoL
Is19AU0) adA] },A0D

s}essy paxi4
lejolang

pund sSIN
juswpedaqg AemybiH
S90IAIBS 1990
S9DIAISS UBWNH
juswuedaq yyeaH
pun [eseus9

puny

056
006

05,
004
00€
0S¢
ove
0ol

puny

229

Tuesday, March 12, 2013



Mr. Jones read Resolution No. 2012-86.

WHEREAS, at the close of each fiscal year, it may be desirable to
carry over funds in some accounts so that they can be used in the
next budget year, and

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee has reviewed the collective
requests of all departments to carry over the total amounts as listed
below in various accounts as indicated in the detail in the Finance
Committee minutes of February 26, 2013,

Fund Descrption Requested Non-lapsing
Type Amount Request
Government  Non-spendable 175,670.34
Funds

Government  Spendable, restricted 2,034,865.22 2,034,865.22
Funds

Government  Spendable, committed 2,103,970.15 2,103,970.15
Funds

Government  Total 4,314,505.71
Funds

Proprietary Capital net assets 9,225,204.26

Funds

Proprietary Restricted net assets 119,650.67 119,650.67
Funds

Proprietary Non-restricted 4.168.439.98 4,168,439.98
Funds net assets

Proprietary Total 13,513,294.91

Funds

Grand Total 17,827,800.62 8,426,926.02

AND WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends various ac-
counts be designated as non-lapsing for fiscal year 2013 in the same
total amounts as listed above,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the funds in the ac-
counts identified in the Finance Committee minutes of February 26,
2013, totaling $8,426,926.02 are designated as non-lapsing in the
2012 budget and the 2013 departmental budgets are hereby amend-
ed in the respective amounts approved.

Fiscal Note: As a budget amendment, this resolution requires twenty
(20) affirmative votes for passage.

Explanation of governmental funds: Non-spendable fund balance in-
cludes prepaid items, deposits, and inventory accounts. Spendable,
restricted items are funds legally restricted by outside parties such as
statutes, contracts, purchase orders, or funding source. Spendable,
committed items are discretionary.

Explanation of proprietary funds (Highway): Capital net assets are

230 Tuesday, March 12, 2013



items that are being depreciated along with land. Restricted net as-
sets relate to municipal deposits for subsequent year work by the
County. Non-restricted net assets include both required items and
discretionary items.

Mr. Jones moved that Resolution No. 2012-86 be adopted.
Seconded and carried: Ayes 28, Noes 0, Absent 2 (Morris, Zentner).

Tuesday, March 12, 2013 231



(00°26) J0u0p AG PSIOMIS3) JSBIAIUE GO PIOM UINED Bullreway 542585 6081 wawyedaq Sied

00°8G€E"28 196pnq €10z 12d SE SPUNy eSS APPIT |08 008669 908l yuswpedsq syed

(00°666°G) ojeIse Aq pelLsal spuny 21e1se S1ppI [osed Buluteway 09665 9081 wawpedsq Sied

00°000'GL o3je o0y Jaddn @ IO WIT 10} SouBUSIUE Jeudsy SYZSES  L08L wewpedsq syed
00°000'G 1500 UoONSUOY 10} JYBNOS JURID-107T @ YouneT yeog JoAR %00y ublsaq/bugy GYZSES  108L ewyedag syed
00°000'Z JOBHUOY B|BS 991] 10) PUOY SOUBUWLONA] 612125 1081 Wwswuedaq sxed
ueld @oedg uadg Buipiebai oenuod psubls B6LZLZS 108 wawypedaqg sxied

00°0/6'C .

00°¥LL'¥0L

00000'ZL “196pNq €107 Jod Se SPUR) UGHEZILISPOL SPI0JSI PUE] DUIUIEWSY 008669 8OSL uoREILIOJ PR

0082295 196pnQ €10z Jad Se Spuny UCKEZILISPOLU SPI0Dal pue| Bullleway 002669 80CL uoneuLIO§U} pue

00°6.8'9 S2JNILIS 9SIAA Jod SB Spun) UCHEZILISPOW SPJ0dal pug| Buluieway 0S6¥65 BOEL uoBWIOIY puET]

00°016'6 196pNnq €10z 1od SE SPUN} UOHEZILISPOW SPI0DS] pue| Bulureway 002669 €0E) uonewLou] pue

00 LOL'PL SaINIeIS OSIAA Jod SB Spuny UOHEZIUISPOW SPIoJas puel Bululewsy 0S6¥65 €0EL UOIHJBUWLIOJU| PUET]

00°5SZ°11Z 005221z 126pnq €10 12d se ssuyoew Jojieq Yos1do sibe3 sorday 008669 c0cCL 310 Aned
0008 196pnq £1.02 4od se sauyoew Jojleq Yoaldo oibe3 aoeidey 002669 Z0ZL >ua10 Alunod

££6VZ°SEL 00°606'6L 19bpNg €107 42d Se 2iniels Ag paIoLISA! SPUN UOIOBPAY 00,669 2001 spaaq Jo Jaysibay

££°0VE'ES Sinie}s AQ POIOLISaS SPUNJ LOIOEPIY $62125 2001 spaaq 40 J34sIBoY

00051 000517 ! o ] H UJIM 1500 3U) JeU-Jojulid/1a1do) £1896G L8 OJESIUUPY AIUNOD

00'¥Y0'vE 000052 ’ (51500 3ABI/UONED0]B1) UILIPY *00 J0 JUSUNINIOSY 10} SPUNJ 62zles Ly $90IN0S9Y UBLINH

00051y UOHEASIUILIPY UIM ISO0D U} Jly~1ajund/aidod €I8Y6S  L¥ $90UN0S2Y UBLUNH
00'p¥Y siean SEEZES LY $30IN0SY UBLINH
00°009'8 €102 Ul BuluuiBag me yum suonenoban ‘oleniany 8IZLZS LY $30UN0SSY UBWNH
00'255'2 siosiasadng oy Buluies) jfeuomppe ‘sjeualew Buiues | 0SE€2ES (R4 S30UN0SaY vBWNH
00°092 Buibpo 9€£285 52 S30IN0S8Y UUWINY
002211 Z10Z ul pejeBpng-90uBIBUOD VY 13dN £10Z 40} uonessibay S2TETES LY 520059y UewnH
00'000'2 pauinbas sjeedde [eUOIPPE 2(qISSOd ‘SUOHEILISSEID UORISOd 22128 Lb $80IN0SDH URWNH

00°005'2 UORBYNSUOD VYV dIH 612125 34 $32UN0SVY uewny
00 LYY Buuel) wawebeuep sus-uQ 612ZLZS (X4 $IWUNOSSY UBWINH

00 vb5'051 196pNq €107 Jod SE SPUN} AJERNPY DAZOR BUILBWISY 7002669 L& IuswdojaAsq oNLoU0ST
00°€10'0Z antasal Bunessdo spuny Aleionpy DQ3Of 9seaI0U| 0S6V65 ie awdoleasQ d1Wou0o]
00°0Z0'€ |enjoe 0} SAIDSSS JaUaq PaIsSan DI DN aseaou| GS6Y65 Le Juswdo@AsQ 2IWouco]

00°2L'ELL

00'¥E2'vze  (00'926'8) Toseves | vl pieog Aunod

nipe aA1asal bunelado UDISSIUILIOD) [BOLOISIH Buluieway

002918 196pnq €10z Jod se spuny uoissUWOD |eOUOISIH Buluieway 002669 i preog Ajunon
00°2£6°90Z juswisnipe anesas [eydes uoneAIasaid pue|LLE) Buluelay 096765 €1 pieog Aunon
00°988'28 186pnq £10z Jod se spun; uoneAlasaid puejue) Bululeway 008669 €L pieog AjunoD
00'526'6 196pnq £10z Jod se spung uoneAlasaid puejure) Bululeway 002669 L pieog Alunod
00°000°02 jJuejNSUOY ozzLes 2l pieog Ajunod

00°052 suopeuop j08foid oug papuadxaun 0S6¥65 zL pieog Aunos

1eg pung
popIwon poLIsey  e|qepuads oy # Jun
1ejol seouejeg pung sjqepuads -uoN uoneueldxy ang 9y sng Juswpedag

ZL0Z ‘L€ 19quiada papug Jeaj ay} Jog
s)sanbay Buisdej-uop |euly
Kunog uosiayar

Tuesday, March 12, 2013

232



0000422 00009'Z SOIUSS JOIIRY SUBISIOA 6L2€65  ZOES SBOIAISS SUBIBIOA
00'008'Z sienstewAeidsip Bunexyiew siqepod e sseyoing PLELES 0SS SOINIBG SUBIBION
00009 uonels V_LDsS\h®«3QEOU OZUWMXQ 0} poppe 2q 0} JoUURDS ||eWs B aseyoind YLELES LOES S3VIAIBS SURIBISA

00°00%'9L 266669 —Omm SSVIAISG SUBIIJDA

sa01M19s Buluueds o} Bunoenuod 103 19A0 ALed - Bulels Juedea 1o) spuny Bujuieway

00°681'c9¢

(g A9} hw,__m: 1N HmENmI oy w:o:mron Buueway Z66669 90.2 ~Ew_>_ Aousbiawy

00°0¥5'2

00°580'L2E 196pna €102 Jod se (dOWH) spuny weiboud uonebw pooy Buewsy 008669 €022 Wb Aousbiawz

00°929'8¢ wesboud uopebyiw pooy 10} 2AI9sa1 felded Jsnipy 096765 £0.2 Jwbp Aousbiawg
B[OIUSA N 10} sabieyd jeuonippy LL8¥65 1022 Jwbpy Aousbiawg

00°'8€6

00'202'S “3pe.bdn BULIM 90 J0 LUONIdWD 228Y65  LOVT "SHN0D JO WOID

i e e s R R e e s e S R S e S S s e e s s

VSYSL'98L 00°ZvE'90E 196pnq £1.0Z Jod s8lnjelS UISUOISIM Aq PRJOLISaI SPUN) JUBWSSISSE [lef 004669 €022 Juswuedaq Yuaus
00" 0¥+'6) $DINJBIS UISUOISIA AQ PSIOLISSI SPUMY JUSWISSISSE [IB[ 056v66  £02Z

00°2¥S $2INYSL0 BJBIS -~ 20IN0S AQ PajOLISal Spuny 266669 8012 awpedeq yusys

00'102 euenfiepy ISVID - 220s Ag pajoMIsal spung 266669 501 wawpedaq yusys

00°00€'96 L SauNyiaLI0 [21aPa4 —- 20IN0S AQ PajOLISe1 Spung 266669 v0LZ juawpedaqg yuays

S8 41Q - Suoneuop paLIsal BuliewSY L0 266669  ¥10Z uswpedaq yusys

00'v6 Buipn Ji [eonoe L -~ suopeuop palu)sal Bulilewsy 9L0 266669 Y102 wawpedaq Yuoys

18°8v€'2 DPIBND JOUOH -- SUOHEUOP pajpulses BULIPWSY $L0 266669 ¥LOZ Juswpedaq BuUSUS

41766 weiboid Aunwiwo) -- suojjeuop pajpuisal Bululewsy zL0 266669  ¥LOZ wewpedsq yuays

$6'591°01 . PSlejal 6- -~ SUOHEUOP pajoulsal Buluiewsy LLO 266669 ¥LOZ yswpedaq yusus

00126 u oy Bruq - 20unos Aq pajouses spung 266669  LLOZ wewpedaq yuays

002LL'S uoneanp3 Brug — 821nos AgQ pajouysal spun4 Z66669 0L0Z swyedaq yusus

00002 L¥L spafoid rexded o} 1epsuet1196pnqg £10z Jod se pafold Buipiing xeuuy c0Ckl9 8002 swiedsg yuays

18 ¥68'0EL swdinba Jayo [eydes -- jpefoid apeibdn waysAs olpey 0Z8Y6S 9002 Juswpedaq yusuS

00°0£Z'vLL 00°000'2y 196png €102 Jad Se aSNoYLNOD PU3 UINOS # IUN DYAH 008669  LO6L SVNIBG [BHUSD

00°000'GE uonPas 4 8snoyuno) afoid Buyooy 228¥65  L0O6L SPOINIDG [eIUDD

00°0£2'2E spsloid |ende) o Jajsuey 196png £10z Jd se joafoid Bullspowas woolyeg 202119 LO6L SOOINIBG [eAUBD

00'2£8'YEZ IfeAR Bulujejoy-JuSWLIedSQ SHiEd WO SSOIAISS UBWNH O} s861eud 0.1625 0025 swpedaq Sned

00°000'9

000009 109014 Ifep BulLIRIOY-SSIMSS uBWINH-leYde) 128v6G  Ov8L Juswpedaq sed

(00°000°9) 12l01d IfEM Builieloy-palilg S30MISS UBWNH 0Siviy  O¥8L juswpedaq syed

00°1€€'12 spuny sued 6o Bulueway 266669 9z8L Juswypedaq syed
00°00L'Z a21n0s AQ pajouIsal ‘SuoleuOp el | S BulueLuay 266669 vZgl Juswpedaq sied
0065571 196pnq €10z J8d se spunj uswdoeAsq abeusH (el 004669 9L8L juswpedeg sied
00°000°04 20.n0s AQ pajoLIsas ‘BeILSH [ePe|S B 266669 9181 wawpedsg syed
00'v68'ZL 201n0s Ag pajousal ‘anIasald aInieN uewues Bi Z66669 ¥181 Juswyedsq syed
00°000'S 80In0s Aq pajouIsal 'JUBIS) UOHRIOISOY PUBIPOOAA Bulureway 266669 ZL8L Jswpedsq sxed
00°€55'LL 201n0s Aq patousas ‘swoy o uosepy b Z66669 ZL8L suipedaq Sied

00°0L0°€9 19BpNa €107 19d S€ SPUN JUBWIAOIASQ HiEd SBUIED 008669  zL8L ewyedaq sed

(00" LZ0'8L) swop fepden 1oj 1sanbas Buisdet-uou Juswdoleasq e saure) Buuewsy SY25E5  ZL8L Juswyedsq sxed
00021 196pnq £L0z sod se jsaisiul Buitiewal 1sodap JO UONEIYILED PIBAA UIED 002669 6081 swedag ssued

Ieg puny
pepIwwon pajolSoy  alqepusds PV # nn
el sedjuejeg pung ajgepuadg -UoN uoneuepdxgy qng 300y sng juswpedaq

ZL0Z ‘L€ 19qwa09Q Papu3 1eaA 8y} Jod
s)ysanbay Buisdej-uop |euly
fyunog uosiayer

233

Tuesday, March 12, 2013



$8°9Z5°S1LL

80565028

£¥'802°SET

00°ELY'Y

00°859°'vv

81'696'SC

1eloL

Gﬁ.mnmv

00°000°01
Z8°06€'el
9Z'¥80'2G1
0L'86€'E
0€'6/8'8L
08'6EL'VL
zeTyL
§2'58€'099

20'985'8)
$5°879°1IS'L  £57996'80E'L 000
00°0v0'L¥Z
(16°1£8°G)

00'ELV'Y

00°€SL'6

00°00G
00°000'0L
0070000}
00°000°'GL

00°L¥Z'T
02'5v9
00°250°L

00'6L0°0}
(65'622°S)
08'88L°L
00°009'+
$0'90L
00'€L0'L
(26°299)
95'L6Y'e
00°L¥Y'L
(96°28)
160822
002152
0058ty

|eg puny
penIwwon PoIOLNSIY a|qepuadg
ssouejeg pung ajqepuads -uoN

SI8PUBYD BlIUBAN[ 10} S)B1908Iq Buloyuow JIoNV3|T
pojoLIsalun suoneuoq

391n0S AQ PRJOLISS) 'SPUN JUBIS) UOREZIUMUWI JINPY

ullesH alqnd siess Jed-

196png £1.02 iod se spunj d)sepm
SJORLUOD pue S)ueIB y1og A PajoLISal SpUNy S1SeA

196pnq £10¢ sod Se suoneuop ey
suoneuop ey buluieway

dnyjooH ulelq Moy poo4 Bulueway
afoid Buiddoppoelg Buliewsy

196png g0z Jod St Weibold Alayes 10joes .
weiboiq Alojeg Jojoei] spuny Builieway
1e6png £10z Jad se dwen Aeq Asjes
dwen Aeq Aeses spuny Buiuiewoy

196png €10z 1ad se sweiboid apoisad
weibo1d aponsad spuny Bulueway
weiboid 1suspies Jaisep spuny Bulureway
196pnq €107 Jad se Jeuiwag pedw; Ajwey
Jeuiwas pedu) Anwey puny Buiuieway
196pnq £10z Jod se SaIAdY UOISUSIXT-AAN
SBIPANDY UDISUIXT-AN spuni Bululeway

weiboid J1ea A 1814 Buguated spuny Burureway

19198} B pue sjasfold UoSuyor pue mogels 10} sabep dwa} Buasyo
191981 10 doydej e 30 £1.0Z U eseyDINg

196pnq €10z Jod ‘s99) H-t BuipreBal g0z 92Q woly uoneuoq

0Z 990 woy

juauysnipe s39) H-¥ BuipleBal o uoneuoq

uoneuedxg
Z10Z ‘1€ 49qui03Q PapuT JedA U3 404

sjsenbay Buisde|-uop |euly
funoy uosiayer

oniasal josse pledaid

yoloud [eouoalg Buiurewsy

€0€1LES
096¥69
001E£5E

266669

00eLSE

002669
056¥65

.votumm

008669

004669
8YELES
00.669
8rELES
00,669
8rELES
8YELES
002669
8YELES
004669
8reELES
BYELESG
00.669
eLeles
8rELES
E£0€LES
00,669
086v65

S30INISS UBWINY
S20IIDS UBWNH
SSOINISS LBWNH

Juswpedsq yyesH
juawpedaq yyesH
Juswyedaq yiesH
wawedag yesH
eawyedeq yyeeH
Juswyedsq ulesH

S|ejoL puny [e1susn)

buuoz
uioz

UONEBAISSUOD PUET

Sied Jied

Nied ey

UOISUSIXT MM
uoIsuSg MN
uolsusixg Mmn
osusEa M
uoIsUSIX3 MN
uoIsUBIX MmN
uoisuaxX3 AN
uoIsuaX3 AAN
uoIsuax3 AN
UOISUSIX3 M0
uoIsusIXg MN
uoIsusE AN
uoIsUBPE AN
uoISUSIT MM
uoIsusIxg pMN
u

UOISUSIXT AMAN

juswnedag

Tuesday, March 12, 2013

234



LISOS'PLEY  SL'OLE'E0LT  ZZ'S9BVE0'T YEOLI'GLL SpUNJ [EJUSWILIGAOD (€301

seseyoind Jo1dod €10z

266669 5258 Buneondng jenuad

8L0zZ'6LL

jsuiebe paidde Junowy

LLvB8'LL
dnois) somod-SIN
00°ELY'GL 196pnq €10z 12d se PeAU0d SVUBUSIUE NG) NN 002669 2058 dnouo Jamod-SIN
00°000'SE 196png £107 Jod se ‘aseyoind sauaS! AN 008669 2058 dnoig Jemod-SIN
29'620'€ (spuny Buiutewsa. je) aa1esa) Juawdinbs suniny SL0€6S 2058 dnois Jomod-SIN
00°66£'6 aoueusjuiRy-afoid Agejieay yb) Zyeees  Z0se dnoug somod-SIN
00°9¥¥'0L asemyos pue dinb3 dwoo-posfoid Angenieay ubiH €0ELES 2058 dnoi9 Jamod-SIN
0089€°L JSAJ9S (M MBLU J0] SIBMYOS [0IJUOD UOISISA 962125 20S8 dnous) semod-SIN
0000461 uonedldnp ejep 10} 1onpoId VH Jomod INEI 0} Pajelel JUe)NsuoD 0zz12S 2058 dnoup Jomod-SIN
§0°620°85 NYS juswsoe|dey 8Ler6s 1098 dnoo Od - SIN
00°005°G L 1afoid A1eA0dal JBISESIq 022125 L0S8 dnoio Od - SIN
e e

00°9L 00°'9L 3196png £1.0Z Jod Se jselsjul adIMSS 1990 009669 0108 201SS 1990

00°L¥1L°66S 00°005'92 S@OIAISS UBLINH J& UOoIBa1 }10M B [2poLudy 0Z8yes  012S S@JIMBS uBWNH
00°000°0¢ dinbs Ajunoss 1eyjo g ease uondedal-siexeads auoydosoiw pue sse|b jooidiaiing 0zeves 01L2S SVIAISG UBWINH
00700002 SPI0D31 {EOIPSW JIUCJIOBIS 0} BNP Jauueds g sdo} de £€0€1ES 0025 SBOIAIBS UBLUNH
0070042 SNey J9panT e auNjLIN Jo Juswaoe|doy 0Z€L65 €005 SOOIAISS UBLINK
Q0¥L0'6 anneniu| useld vLELES 002G SIS UBWNH
00700002 jJuswipedaq YuaysS By} wouy SYUE} suedosd Upm sjuswaoe|dal JIYSA YOELES 0025 SSOIAIBS UBWINH
ooziz'el 126png €102 Jod se Spunj MoIOSa SIUSA 00,669 G615 $S30IUBS UBWINH

86769€'L ©01n0s AQ PAIOLISaI ‘SPUN) MOIOSS DIDIBA 096v65 561G SOOIAIDG UBWINH

S'09¢'e 90In0S AQ PSIOLISAI ‘SUORELOP SIIIWE SIGEIS ¥ Sjes Bulureway 056¥65 1205 SOVNNIDS UBWINH

00°000°05 $901019S Jsilepads poddng 18ad 10} OBJUOD 056v65  L00S $OOIISS UBWINH
00°000°0L L Buiuresy weibold Adesey y Aiwed jeuonoun i 10y JoeRUOD 05S6¥65  L0OOS $30IAIBG LBLUNY
11'690'2 s0nes Aq pajoulsas ‘suoneuop Ajwey 7 piyo Buiuiewoy 056v65  LO0S S90IBS UBWNKH

209262 201n0s AQ pajoLISal ‘SUONEUOP 9SNQE PINYD BuIB DY 0S665  LOOS S3010BS UBNK

00:00L'2 (g-1ll) Wwawssassy Jyeuag suoneuoq 05665 BGLG $30IMIBS UBWINH
00°000°0€ S]0JS UOUO 662625  LOOS SBOIAIBS UBLINH
00°000'ST salqeq sjes 662625  LOOS S$30IAJOS UBWINH
00°000°0€ Bugasuno? g uonuaasg weibold Yaoy S,uaipiyd 10} 0ejU0D 662625  L00S S30IAIBG UBWINH
00°000'0€ weibold Jusuieal] [eNXeS SIUSANT 10j JOBIJUOD 662625 S00S SBINIDT UBWINK

leg punj
papiuwoy 1. oYy # nun juawipedag
el seduereg pung e|qepuads -uoN uoneuejdx3y qng 100y sng

Z10Z ‘L€ 19quWa29( Papug JesA ay} 104
s)sanbay Buisdej-uopN |eutq
Kuno uosiayer

235

Tuesday, March 12, 2013



29°008°228°2)

L6'¥6Z'CLG'EL B6'6EV'BILY

spund ||e [ejoL

19°059'611 Lradira-ra3

28'€81°e8
€57159'26
+Z°008°0€2
00°000'sZ
+0°908°L8Y
66'299'696
ZE252'59
0£'286'%80'L
257896'L¥Z
92Ze1L' 288

1e0L pajoL

29°059°6LL
00'¥06'Sv L
92°00£'6.0'6

N

1ended

$]9SSY JON — spung EE.w_EEn_

WV 01,6, H1D Wok N, HLD uo Aem-oybu pue ubiseg

2suadxa S0UBUBIUIRI JSIUIAA 2ININY 10} SOUEBIR] SOUBUSIUIBW JDIUIA

€1L0Z Ul 3 PUB [ '3 HLD USiull 0} UoHONISUOD AMH D
MJOM SOUBUSIUIBW PaySIULUN/IEUOIIPPE 10} S0UElE] SOUBUSIUIBIN H LD Welulen

sanoe; AemybiH o yiom ubisap/Apnis Ajoe) 10) spuny uiejuiepy
! A

o

joeWw)

1988V po»
anI8sel Jesse pledald
S1985€ JoU AojusAuy

£10Z Ul pateoojie 99 0} [00d Jyauq 8BULY PAISA0OBI-IBAQ
SI9AS] 900Z 18 S3oUBjEq AIOJuAU LIBIUIEN

sayedounw ajdynw ‘Alinba peoy

pays Jes sjels — [eydes peinquIuo)

uoneueidxy
Z10Z ‘L€ 13quiada( papu3 Jeaj ay3 Jo4
sysanbay Buisdej-uop |euly
fjunog uosiayer

sjosse j1au [epded

v
ans

266669
266669
266669
266669
266669
266669
00veoe
0SEE9€E
002e9e
00L£9¢
XXGZ9E
00z19e
00L19€

#
ooy

nn
sng

siejoL

JusLupedaq AemuBir
wowpedaq Aemubiy
swpedsq Aemubiy
uswpedaq Aemubiy
wawpedaq Aemubiy
wawpedaq Aemybiy
swpedaq Aemubiy
wawpedaqg AemybiH
swypedsg Aemybiy
yawpedaq Aemybiy
wawpedaq Aemuybiy
wawpedaq Aemubiy
awpedsq AemuybiH

Juswpedaq

Tuesday, March 12, 2013

236



Mr. Jones read Resolution No. 2012-87.

WHEREAS, Jefferson County has self-funded its worker’'s com-
pensation program since the early 1980’s, and

WHEREAS, that process involves using a third party administrator
to process claims and defend disputed claims, and

WHEREAS, Claim No. 2011-031629 has been disputed and a
hearing was scheduled, and

WHEREAS, the third party administrator and the attorney defend-
ing the claim have recommended settlement in the amount of $16,500
(excluding medical bills paid by the health insurer in the amount of
$37,850) which forecloses any and all future claim for continuing
problems arising from the injury involved, and

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends settlement in the
amount of $16,500 given the possible exposure and the potential of
additional future claims,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Worker’s Compensa-
tion Claim No. 2011-031629 shall be settled for a full and final amount
of $16,500 including all future claims (excluding paid medical bills
which the County holds the claimant harmless for and will contest if
any claim is made).

Fiscal Note: Sufficient funds are in Account #100.239003, Worker’s
Compensation Retention, and will be used to pay the settlement and
attorney’s fees accrued to date. Claimant’'s name and the medical
details have been excluded from this resolution for privacy purposes.
The Finance Committee has reviewed the details and recommends
this settlement in the County’s best interest. The settlement is con-
tingent upon final approval by the Department of Workforce Devel-
opment.

Mr. Jones moved that Resolution No. 2012-87 be adopted.
Seconded and carried: Ayes 28, Noes 0, Absent 2 (Morris, Zentner).

Mr. Buchanan read Resolution No. 2012-88.

WHEREAS, the Jefferson County Highway Department is renting
equipment needed for 2013 highway construction and maintenance
projects, and

WHEREAS, quotes were solicited from equipment vendors in the
areas with the following results:

Tuesday, March 12, 2013 237



Equipment Vendors

Company:
Make & Model:

Monthly Rental:

Company:
Make & Model:

Monthly Rental:

Company:
Make & Model:

Monthly Rental:

Company:
Make & Model:

Monthly Rental:

Company:
Make & Model:

Monthly Rental:

Company:
Make & Model:

Monthly Rental:

Brooks Tractor
2013 Deere 850K LGP 2012 47,000 Ibs. 187hp
8,900/mo.

Brooks Tractor
850J LT 2010 46,000 Ibs. 185hp
$7.900/mo.

Aring Equipment
Dressta TD25M 2010 80,000 Ibs. 330hp
$11.000/mo. (Annual agreement required)

FABCO
Cat D8T 2013 84,000 Ibs. 310hp
$8.975/mo. (Annual agreement required)

Roland Machinery
Komatsu D155AX-6 2012 87,000 Ibs. 340hp
$10,904/mo.

Roland Machinery
Komatsu D65PX-17 2012/13 46,000 Ibs. 205hp
$7,636/mo.

WHEREAS, the Jefferson County Highway Committee has re-

viewed the monthly rental quotes and Highway Department staff rec-
ommends renting the Komatsu D65PX-17 from Roland Machinery of
Deforest, Wisconsin,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Jefferson
County Highway Department is authorized to rent one (1) 2012/13
Model Komatsu D65PX-17 tractor-dozer from Roland Machinery for a
rental price of $7,636 per month during the 2013 construction season.

Fiscal Note: Money to come from the Highway Department construc-
tion account #53312.

Mr. Buchanan moved for the adoption of Resolution No.
2012-88. Seconded and carried: Ayes 28, Noes 0, Absent 2 (Morris,
Zentner).

Mr. Buchanan read Resolution No. 2012-89.

WHEREAS, the functional/jurisdictional relationship of present
County Trunk and Local Highway Systems have been reviewed by
the City of Watertown and Jefferson County, and

WHEREAS, Jefferson County and the City of Watertown have
cooperated in developing this jurisdictional change, and

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation, under
§ 83.025, Stats., must approve jurisdictional transfer agreements be-
tween local units of government,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County Board
238 Tuesday, March 12, 2013



of Jefferson County approves removing the following segment of
highway from the County Highway System:

Existing CTH Y from the City of Watertown south limits northerly
to Church Street. This section of roadway is 0.3 miles in length.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Board of Jefferson
County authorizes the County Board Chair to execute a Jurisdictional
Transfer Agreement with the City of Watertown containing the follow-
ing terms:

1. The County shall:
a. Provide a set of as-built plans to the City.

b. Fully convey all access rights and permitting control along
the segment to be transferred to the City.

2. The City shall:

a. Accept the jurisdictional and maintenance responsibility of
the segment to be transferred upon completion of construc-
tion work associated with State Project ID 1390-04-77 and
execution of the Agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the effective date of the ju-
risdictional transfer will be upon execution of this Agreement by all
parties.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Clerk shall pro-
vide a certified copy of this resolution to the Highway Commissioner
for filing with the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation.

Fiscal Note: Jefferson County will receive General Transportation
Aids for the new segment of County Trunk Y and the City of Wa-
tertown will receive General Transportation Aids for the transferred
segment.

Mr. Buchanan moved that Resolution No. 2012-89 be adopt-
ed. Seconded and carried.

Mr. Buchanan read Resolution No. 2012-90.

WHEREAS, the functional/jurisdictional relationship of the
County Trunk and Local Highway Systems have been reviewed by
the Town of Watertown and Jefferson County, and

WHEREAS, Jefferson County and the Town of Watertown have
cooperated in developing this jurisdictional change, and

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation, under
§ 83.025, Stats., must approve jurisdictional transfer agreements be-
tween local units of government,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County Board of
Jefferson County approves removing the following segment of high-
way from the County Highway system:

Existing CTH Y from New (relocated) CTH Y to the City of Wa-
tertown south limits. This section of roadway is 1.4 miles in length.

Tuesday, March 12, 2013 239



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Board of Jefferson
County authorizes the County Board Chair to execute a Jurisdictional
Transfer Agreement with the Town of Watertown containing the fol-
lowing terms:

1. The County shall:
a. Provide a set of as-built plans to the Town.

b. Fully convey all access rights and permitting control along
the segment to be transferred to the Town.

2. The Town shall:

a. Accept the jurisdictional and maintenance responsibility of
the segment to be transferred upon completion of construc-
tion work associated with State Project ID 1390-04-77 and
execution of the Agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the effective date of the juris-
dictional transfer will be upon the execution of this Agreement by all
parties.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Clerk shall pro-

vide a certified copy of this resolution to the Highway Commissioner
for filing with the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation.

Fiscal Note: Jefferson County will receive General Transportation
Aids for the new segment of County Trunk Y and the Town of Wa-
tertown will receive General Transportation Aids for the transferred
segment.

Mr. Buchanan moved that Resolution No. 2012-90 be adopt-
ed. Seconded and carried.

Mr. Braughler read Resolution No. 2012-91.

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2012, the Board adopted Resolu-
tion 2012-66 making comprehensive changes to the County’s Classi-
fication and Compensation Pay Plan, and

WHEREAS, implementation of the plan was set forth in Attach-
ment A adopted as part of Resolution 2012-66, and

WHEREAS, various situations have arisen in the implementa-
tion process that were not originally addressed in Attachment A, and

WHEREAS, amending Attachment A by including new para-
graphs 6, 7 and 8 and renumbering original item 6 to 9 resolves the
issues, and

WHEREAS, the Human Resources Committee recommends
this amendment to the implementation procedure,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Attachment A as
adopted by Resolution 2012-66 is amended to create paragraphs 6,
7 and 8 as shown and renumber original paragraph 6 as 9.

Fiscal Note: Paragraphs 6 thru 8 are anticipated to have a fiscal im-
pact of less than $500.

240 Tuesday, March 12, 2013



ATTACHMENT A

Implementation of the 2012 Classification and Compensation

pay plan

The Classification and Compensation Plan is to be implemented in
the following manner:

1.

6.

Green-circled employees (employees whose current rate of
pay is below the minimum of the recommended pay range)
will go to the minimum step on December 30, 2012. If the
minimum step is less than a step the employee would have
received on their individual step-increase date (anniversary
date), then the employee will move to the next step of the
new pay plan effective the first day of the pay period fol-
lowing the employee’s step-increase date. The employee’s
step-increase date does not change. This affects approxi-
mately 30 employees.

If the minimum step is greater than a step the employee
would have received on their individual step-increase date,
the employee receives no additional movement in steps
in 2013, and December 30 becomes the employees’ new
step-increase date. This affects approximately 30 employ-
ees.

Red-circled employees (employees whose current rate of
pay is above the maximum of the recommended pay range)
will remain at the current rate of pay until the new pay plan is
adjusted upward to the point the employee now is placed on
the top step of the applicable range. This currently affects
approximately 50 employees.

Employees who are currently in steps, and will continue
to be in steps in the new pay plan, will, on their individual
step-increase date, receive the next step in the current pay
plan/range, and use this rate to be placed into the step that
provides an increase in the new pay plan. This will be effec-
tive the first day of the pay period following the employee’s
step-increase date and the employee retains his/her current
step-increase date. This affects approximately 170 employ-
ees.

Employees who are currently at the top step (“maxed out”
in steps) will, on their hire date, be placed in the new pay
plan at the step that provides an increase. This will be effec-
tive the first day of the pay period following the employee’s
step-increase date and the employee’s hire date becomes
the step-increase date for future step increases. This affects
approximately 150 employees.

Employees in the old pay plan system who make a job
change. including transferring to a position in the same clas-
sification with a different employment status (e.g. part-time
to full-time). shall be placed into the new pay plan system
at the step that provides an increase. The employee shall
retain_his/her current step-increase date. Where the em-
ployee was at the maximum step and is now eligible for step

Tuesday, March 12, 2013 241



increases following the job change, effective the date of the
job change, a new date shall be established for purposes of
future step increases.
Part-time _employees who will not have completed 2080
hours between his/her last step increase and December 29,
2013, and therefore are not eligible for a step-increase in
2013, shall be placed into the new pay plan at the step that
provides an increase, effective December 29, 2013. The
employee shall retain his/her accrued hours towards a step
increase as of December 29, 2013.
Employees who entered the new pay plan in accordance
with the aforementioned process. who requested and were
successful in a review of their position, and whose hourly
rate is less because of the review shall have his/her rate
decreased accordingly effective the first payroll following
the Human Resources Committee’s approval of the Review.
However, the employee shall not be required to repay any
overpayment made while in the lower pay grade.
9.6- If the implementation plan should conflict with provisions
of the Personnel Ordinance, the implementation plan shall
control.

[~

[

Dated: December 11, 2012
Revised: March 12, 2013

Mr. Braughler moved that Resolution No. 2012-91 be adopt-
ed. Seconded and carried.

Mr. Mode read Resolution No. 2012-92.

WHEREAS, child abuse and neglect is a complex and ongoing
problem in our society, affecting many children in Jefferson County,
and

WHEREAS, every child is entitled to be loved, cared for, nur-
tured, feel secure and be free from verbal, sexual, emotional and
physical abuse, and neglect, and

WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of every adult who comes in
contact with a child to protect that child’s inalienable right to a safe
and nurturing childhood, and

WHEREAS, Jefferson County has many dedicated individuals
and organizations who work daily to counter the problem of child mal-
treatment and to help parents obtain the assistance they need, and

WHEREAS, our communities are stronger when all citizens be-
come aware of child maltreatment prevention and become involved
in supporting parents to raise their children in a safe and nurturing
environment, and

WHEREAS, effective child abuse prevention programs succeed
because of partnerships among families, social service agencies,
schools, religious and civic organizations, law enforcement agencies,
and the business community, and

WHEREAS, the Human Services Board, at its February 12,

242 Tuesday, March 12, 2013



2013, meeting, unanimously approved a motion recommending the
County Board of Supervisors adopt this resolution,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Jefferson
County Board of Supervisors hereby proclaims the month of April
2013 to be Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention Month.

Fiscal Note: Adoption of this resolution will not have any fiscal impact
to the County, other than the expenditure of staff time. Promotion ma-
terials will be funded by outside private donations.

Mr. Mode moved that Resolution No. 2012-92 be adopted.
Seconded and carried.

Mr. Reese read Resolution No. 2012-93.

WHEREAS, the Jefferson County Highway Department and the
Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) discussed the
need for additional salt storage facilities in the Lake Mills area, and

WHEREAS, the potential for funding a salt storage shed in con-
junction with a highway improvement project on ‘Interstate 94’ near
Lake Mills was discussed, and

WHEREAS, the WisDOT ‘Interstate 94’ project was ‘advanced’
for construction leaving a very short timeframe to complete salt shed
design plans for inclusion in the project, and

WHEREAS, Jefferson County had previous experience con-
tracting with an architectural design firm (Barrientos Design) that was
familiar with the site and potential plans for the area from previous
facility study work, and

WHEREAS, the Highway Committee on December 6, 2011, au-
thorized contracting with Barrientos Design to complete the salt shed
design and a preliminary master plan for the WisDOT property and
the adjacent property the Highway Department was recommending
for purchase, and

WHEREAS, the Jefferson County Highway Department and
Barrientos Design worked with WisDOT to develop a new salt shed
design and preliminary site layout in Lake Mills at the Interstate 94
and State Highway 89 interchange, and

WHEREAS, the design and plans were accepted by WisDOT
and incorporated into their 2012 construction project on Interstate 94,
and

WHEREAS, the salt shed, site work, and the access road were
funded and built by WisDOT in 2012, providing salt storage at the
location for both county and state highways, and

WHEREAS, the Jefferson County Highway Department needed
additional site design work, zoning reviews, and annexation approv-
als from the City of Lake Mills to construct a satellite facility on the
adjacent county-owned parcel, and

WHEREAS, the additional planning and design needs were dis-
cussed at the May 30, 2012, Joint Highway Committee and Infra-

Tuesday, March 12, 2013 243



structure Committee meeting, and

WHEREAS, the committees reviewed a proposal from Barrien-
tos Design to utilize the site data completed to date, and to provide
the additional design services needed by the City of Lake Mills for
annexation and site approval on the county-owned parcel, and

WHEREAS, the Highway Committee and Infrastructure Com-
mittees both agreed to contract with Barrientos Design for the addi-
tional architectural work needed, and

WHEREAS, the site planning work has been completed by Bar-
rientos Design and the Wisconsin Department of Administration has
finalized and approved the annexation request for the parcel, and

WHEREAS, Barrientos Design provided a proposal to complete
the final architectural and engineering design services, construction
documents, project bidding, and construction administration for the
sum listed below:

Consultant Proposal Cost
Barrientos Design $77,215.00

WHEREAS, the Highway Department staff reviewed the propos-
al and recommended to the Infrastructure Committee to accept the
proposal based on the firms existing work to-date on the site, the
quality of work completed so far on the site work and salt shed design
work, the experience on similar projects by the consultant on highway
design facilities, and the consultants knowledge and work relation-
ship with the City of Lake Mills, Jefferson County, and WisDOT staff,
and

WHEREAS, the Highway Committee and Infrastructure Com-
mittee reviewed the recommendation and both the Highway Com-
mittee and Infrastructure Committee approved the recommendation
to contract with Barrientos Design for the remaining design work, bid
documents, and construction administration for the project,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Highway Depart-
ment is authorized to enter into a contract with Barrientos Design for
$77,215.00 for the remaining design work, bidding, and construction
administration for the Lake Mills Satellite Shop.

Fiscal Note: Funds for the design work will come from the Highway
Department facility design funds in account #53284.

Mr. Reese moved that Resolution No. 2012-93 be adopted.
Seconded and failed: Ayes 8, Noes 20 (Kelly, David, Tietz, Braugh-
ler, Rinard, Counsell, Torres, Rogers, Nass, Hanneman, Schroeder,
Mode, Kannard, Poulson, Jaeckel, Bregant, Foelker, Schultz, Bab-
cock, Christensen), Absent 2 (Morris, Zentner).

The agenda item concerning Countryside Home land pur-
chase was not placed before the Board.

At the request of the County Board Chair, the County Ad-
ministrator Gary Petre read the following County Board Chair
appointments:

244 Tuesday, March 12, 2013



TO THE JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD:

By virtue of the authority vested in the County Board Chair, the
Chair does hereby appoint and request the County Board’s confirma-

tion of the following individuals as members of the designated com-
mittee:

Local Emergency Planning Committee (LEPC)

a. Marc Schultz, Jefferson County Environmental
Health representative, for an indeterminate term.
b. Marytha Blanchard, American Red Cross repre-

sentative, for an indeterminate term.

Mr. Braughler moved for confirmation of the appoint-
ments. Seconded and carried.

Supplemental information presented at the March 12, 2013,
Jefferson County Board meeting will be available at the County
Clerk’s office upon request.

There being no further business, Mr. Buchanan moved
that the Board adjourn. Seconded and carried at 8:37 p.m.

Tuesday, March 12, 2013 245



